
  1 

 

Agenda 

 
Contact Officer: Nicola Meurer, Democratic Services Officer, 
Democratic Services Officer 
 
Tel: 01235 422523 
 

 

E-mail: nicola.meurer@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Date: 9 January 2018 
 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

 
 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Planning Committee 

 

WILL BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 17 JANUARY 2018 AT 6.30 PM 
 

THE RIDGEWAY, THE BEACON, PORTWAY, WANTAGE, OX12 9BY 
 

Members of the Committee: 

Sandy Lovatt (Chairman) 

Janet Shelley (Vice-
Chairman) 
Stuart Davenport 
St John Dickson 
Robert Hall 
 

Jenny Hannaby 
Anthony Hayward 
Bob Johnston 
Ben Mabbett 
 

Chris McCarthy 
Catherine Webber 
 

 
Substitutes Councillors 

Ed Blagrove 
Yvonne Constance 
Margaret Crick 
Gervase Duffield 

Vicky Jenkins 
Monica Lovatt 
Chris Palmer 
Helen Pighills 

Julia Reynolds 
Emily Smith 

 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this 
agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting. 

 
 



  2 

 

 
1.  Chairman's announcements   

 
To receive any announcements from the chairman, and general housekeeping 
matters. 

 
2.  Apologies for absence   

 
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.   

 
3.  Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Planning Committee minutes of the 
meeting held on 6 December 2017.   
 
4.  Declarations of interest   

 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.    
 
5.  Urgent business   

 
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent.   
 
6.  Public participation   

 
To receive any statements from members of the public that have registered to speak 
on planning applications which are being presented to this committee meeting.   
 

Planning applications 
 

All the background papers, with the exception of those papers marked 
exempt/confidential (e.g. within Enforcement Files) used in the following reports 
within this agenda are held (normally electronically) in the application file (working 
file) and referenced by its application number.  These are available to view at the 
Council Offices (135 Milton Park, Milton) during normal office hours. 
 
Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be 
reported and summarised at the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  3 

 

 
Summary index of applications 

 

 Site Address Proposal Application No Page. 

 
     
7.  Land North of 

Mably Way, 
Grove   

Formation of a new road junction and 
access road into land north of Mably 
Way, Grove. 

P17/V2898/FUL 11 - 26 

 

     
8.  Red Copse, 

Foxcombe 
Road, Boars 
Hill, Oxford, 
OX1 5DG   

Backfill of 1.3m retaining wall to level 
a sloped area at the bottom of the 
residence garden (retrospective 
application). 

P17/V0918/HH 27 - 34 

 

     
9.  Red Copse, 

Foxcombe 
Road, Boars 
Hill, Oxford, 
OX1 5DG   

Two storey side extension and rear 
extension. 

P17/V1055/HH 35 - 44 

 

 
 
 
MARGARET REED 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 



This page is intentionally left blank



Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes 

Wednesday, 6 December 2017  Pl.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Planning Committee 

held on Wednesday, 6 December 2017 at 
6.30 pm 
in the The Ridgeway, The Beacon, Portway, 
Wantage, OX12 9BY 
 

 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Sandy Lovatt (Chairman), Janet Shelley (Vice-Chairman), 
Robert Hall, Jenny Hannaby, Anthony Hayward, Bob Johnston, Monica Lovatt, Chris 
Palmer and Catherine Webber 
 
Officers: Holly Bates, Emily Hamerton, Martin Deans, Lewis Dixey, Nicola Meurer and 
Stuart Walker 
 
Also present: Yvonne Constance 
 

Pl.113 Chairman's announcements  
 
The chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed 
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements. 
 

Pl.114 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillors St.John Dickson, Chris McCarthy and Ben Mabbett tendered their apologies. 
Councillors Monica Lovatt and Chris Palmer acted as substitutes. 
 

Pl.115 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meetings held on 13 and 15 November 2017 
as correct records were signed by the Chairman as such. 
 

Pl.116 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Pl.117 Urgent business  
 
The Development Manager advised committee that application P17/V2898/FUL – land 
North of Mably Way, Grove, had been deferred from committee proceedings to allow for 
an amended plan to be submitted and consulted on prior to the committee considering it. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Vale Of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes 

Wednesday, 6 December 2017  Pl.2 

Pl.118 Public participation  
 
The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled at the 
meeting. 
 

Pl.119 P17/V0569/FUL - Land to the south of Challow Road and 
north of Naldertown, Wantage  

 
Jenny Hannaby stepped down from the committee and took no part in the debate or voting 
for this item. 
 
The committee considered application P17/V0569/FUL to demolish the residential 
properties known as Aberclare and Cedarholme and the St John’s Ambulance hall and to 
construct 31 dwellings with parking and amenity space with vehicular access from 
Naldertown on land to the south of Challow Road and north of Naldertown, Wantage. 
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting. 
 
Julia Reynolds, a representative of Wantage Town Council, spoke objecting to the 
application.   
 
Julie Mabberley, a representative of WaGCG, spoke objecting to the application.   
 
Chris Brotherton, the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Jenny Hannaby, one of the local ward councillors, spoke objecting to the application.   
 
In response to questions raised by the committee, the officers reported that: 

 The County Council Highways Officer does not agree that the development would 
cause significant harm in relation to parking or highway safety. 

 An extra condition can be included for the applicant to submit full details of parking 
provision for approval, exploring if additional visitor parking is able to be positioned 
around the public open space area. 

 The landscaping condition (9) can be amended for the scheme to be based on the 
plan schedule submitted in the application plans. 

 This application is a new full application to be determined on its merits, however the 
extant outline planning permission for this site is a material consideration. 

 
A motion, moved and seconded, to authorise the head of planning to approve the 
application with amended landscape condition and extra parking and hours of construction 
conditions, was declared carried on being put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: to authorise the head of planning to grant planning permission for application 
P17/V0569/FUL, subject to the following: 
 

I. A Section 106 legal agreement being entered into in order to secure financial 
contributions towards local and on-site infrastructure and to secure affordable 
housing; and 

II. The following conditions (or provision in S106 as appropriate): 
 

1. Commencement within three years. 

Page 6



Vale Of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes 

Wednesday, 6 December 2017  Pl.3 

2. Approved plans list. 
3. Details of vehicular accesses including visibility splays. 
4. Construction traffic management plan. 
5. Method statement for biodiversity enhancements. 
6. Archaeology – written scheme of investigation. 
7. Details of materials. 
8. Details of boundary treatments. 
9. Landscaping scheme to be based on submitted application plans. 
10. Tree and hedge protection plan. 
11. Sustainable surface water drainage details. 
12. On-site foul water drainage details. 
13. Details of cycle parking. 
14. Travel information packs to be provided. 
15. Turning details to be provided. 
16. Roads to each dwelling to be completed before occupation. 
17. Bin storage in accordance with submitted plan. 
18. Landscaping scheme – implementation. 
19. Archaeology – watching brief and report. 
20. No surface water discharge to highway. 
21. Garage accommodation to be retained for parking purposes only. 
22. Parking details to be submitted and approved pre-commencement. 
23. Hours of construction. 

 

Pl.120 P16/V3227/FUL - Seacourt Tower Retail Park, West Way, 
Oxford  

 
The committee considered application P16/V3227/FUL to vary Condition 2 to be amended 
as per submitted plans and Condition 14 to allow the sale of convenience items from 
combined units 5 – 7 for permission P16/V2458/FUL at Seacourt Tower Retail Park, West 
Way, Oxford. 
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting. 
 
Andrew Pritchard, a representative of North Hinksey Parish Council, spoke objecting to the 
application.   
 
James Williamson, a representative of the Botley Development Company, spoke objecting 
to the application.   
 
Eric Hall, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
In response to questions raised by the committee, the officers reported that: 

 The sequential test has been arrived at from the point of the town centre being the 
first principle and therefore the preference for the type of unit under consideration. 
However, if there is no available space in the town centre, this kind of application for 
edge of centre / out of centre passes the test and is therefore before committee for 
decision. For West Way, Botley to accommodate this type of unit, a fresh planning 
application would need to be submitted and therefore could not be considered to be 
available. 

 The particular operator for the site is not a material consideration, just the type of 
use. 

Page 7



Vale Of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes 

Wednesday, 6 December 2017  Pl.4 

 Officers took independent retail advice to come to their decision. 
 
A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was declared carried on being 
put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P16/V3227/FUL, subject to the 
following: 
 

I. The completion of a S106 agreement / unilateral undertaking for financial 
contributions for traffic signage and travel plan monitoring; and 

II. The planning conditions which are still relevant, listed below: 
1. Commencement no later than 28 October 2018. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Materials in accordance with approved details. 
4. Cumulative floor space shall not exceed 7153 sq. m. 
5. No open storage. 
6. Landscaping scheme (submission). 
7. Landscaping scheme (implementation). 
8. Framework travel plan to be submitted prior to occupation. 
9. Vehicle access / egress in accordance with approved layout plan. 
10. Parking areas in accordance with approved layout plan. 
11. Cycle parking in accordance with approved plans. 
12. Lighting details to be submitted. 
13. Development to accord with approved flood risk assessment and drainage strategy. 
14. Retail use restriction. 
15. Land contamination assessment. 
16. Land contamination verification report. 
17. Land contamination remediation strategy. 
18. Aboricultural method statement / tree protection plan. 

 

Pl.121 P17/V2268/FUL - Land at Fallowfields Hotel. Faringdon Road. 
Southmoor. Abingdon  

 
The committee considered application P17/V2268/FUL to demolish the former Fallowfields 
Hotel and all ancillary buildings and to erect 31 residential dwellings and all associated 
infrastructure on Faringdon Road. Southmoor, Abingdon. 
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting. 
 
Officer update: Condition 15 will be amended to the following: ‘bin storage and collection 
details to be submitted and approved’ and Condition 9 will be amended to ensure that 
landscaping and boundary treatment details are to be submitted and approved. 
 
Brian Forster, a representative of Kingston Bagpuize with Southmoor Parish Council, 
spoke objecting to the application.   
 
Andy James, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application.   
 
Mark Gay, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
In response to questions raised by the committee, the officers reported that: 

Page 8



Vale Of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes 

Wednesday, 6 December 2017  Pl.5 

 The tree protection condition can be amended to ensure hand-digging for the 
construction phase. 

 A materials condition can be included for the Design Officer to approve. 

 If no affordable housing registered provider comes forward, the proposal would 
need to be reconsidered. 

 
A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application with extra conditions in relation 
to materials, landscaping and tree protection and an amendment to the bin storage 
condition, was declared carried on being put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P17/V2268/FUL, subject to the 
following: 
 

I. A section 106 legal agreement being entered into with the district council to secure 
financial contributions towards infrastructure improvements, to secure 7 affordable 
dwellings and a financial contribution for a part affordable dwelling uplift, and for the 
open spaces to be controlled by a management company; and 

II. Conditions as summarised below: 
 

1. Development to commence within three years. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Tree protection – to include hand digging during the construction phase. Details to 

be submitted. 
4. Surface water drainage scheme to be agreed and implemented. 
5. Construction management plan. 
6. Slab levels to be agreed. 
7. Garage details. 
8. Bat licence to be obtained. 
9. Boundary treatments plan including specifying the retained height of the hedge 

fronting Faringdon Road. 
10. Bat mitigation. 
11. Access road provision. 
12. Footway provision on Faringdon Road. 
13. Sight lines. 
14. Parking provision. 
15. Bin storage and collection details to be submitted and approved. 
16. Removal of permitted development rights – plots 23-25 – roof alterations. 
17. Details of materials to be submitted and approved. 

 

Pl.122 P17/V2898/FUL - Land North of Mably Way, Grove  
 
This application had been withdrawn from the committee agenda to allow for an amended 
plan to be submitted and consulted on. 
 

Pl.123 P17/V2565/HH - 6 Springfield Drive, Abingdon  
 
Monica Lovatt and Chris Palmer stepped down from the committee and took no part in the 
debate or voting for this item. 
 
The committee considered application P17/V2565/HH for a two-storey extension and 
internal remodelling of the existing layout at 6 Springfield Drive, Abingdon. 
 

Page 9



Vale Of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes 

Wednesday, 6 December 2017  Pl.6 

Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting. 
 
A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was declared carried on being 
put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P17/V2565/HH, subject to the 
following conditions: 
 

1. Commencement within three years. 
2. Development completed in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials in accordance with application. 
4. Access (details to be submitted and approved). 
5. Car parking spaces (details to be submitted and approved). 

 

Pl.124 P17/V2884/FUL - Land at Park Farm, East Challow  
 
The committee considered application P17/V2884/FUL to vary Condition 9,10,11 and 15 
and to remove Condition 8 of planning permission P16/V0652/O on land at Park Farm, 
East Challow. 
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting. 
 
Officer update: Condition 9 concerning an archaeological written scheme of investigation 
will be cross-referenced back to Condition 8. 
 
Ruth Vigor-Molyneaux, a representative of East Challow Parish Council, spoke objecting 
to the application.   
 
Liz Gillott, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application.   
 
Robert Linnell, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Yvonne Constance, the local ward councillor, spoke objecting to the application.   
 
The committee were not satisfied that enough information had been provided regarding 
the traffic impact of the proposed application. They also requested that a Highways Officer 
be present to take their questions concerning the traffic impact. 
 
A motion, moved and seconded, to defer the application was declared carried on being put 
to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: to defer application P17/V2884/FUL for a more up-to-date traffic survey to be 
undertaken, to include queuing and speeding analysis; junction modelling; and an audit of 
pedestrian crossing.  
 
The meeting closed at 9.05 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman Date 
 

Page 10



Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 17 January 2018 

 

 
 APPLICATION NO. P17/V2898/FUL 
 SITE Land North of Mably Way, Grove 
 PARISH Grove 
 PROPOSAL Formation of a new road junction and access 

road into land north of Mably Way, Grove (as 
amended by red line site boundary plan 
received on 4 December 2017). 

 WARD MEMBER(S) Jenny Hannaby 
Julia Reynolds 

 APPLICANT Vale of White Horse District Council 
 OFFICER Holly Bates 

 

 
 RECOMMENDATION 
 It is recommended that planning permission is granted, subject to the 

following conditions: 
 

 Standard 
1. Commencement within three years. 
2. Approved plans list. 

 
Pre-commencement. 

3. Natural England license required. 
4. Full details of access junction specification to be submitted. 
5. Full details of new footpaths and cycle paths to be submitted. 
6. Tree protection plan to be submitted. 
7. Replacement planting scheme to be submitted. 

 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL 
1.1 This application comes to planning committee as the applicant is the Vale of 

White Horse District Council and objections have been received. 
 

1.2 The application seeks planning permission for the formation of a new road 
junction and access road into a piece of land to the north of Mably Way (A417) 
in Grove. The junction and access road would be approximately 100 metres 
west of the access junction to Mably Grove on the opposite side of the road.  A 
site location plan is included overleaf: 
 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/java/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P17/V2898/FUL


Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 17 January 2018 

 

 
 
 

1.3 The land to the north of Mably Way, which the access junction would serve, is 
proposed to be the location of a new leisure centre. The leisure centre is not 
part of this application.  
 

1.4 The reason for submitting an application for the junction and access road in 
advance of one for the leisure centre is to allow the capture and relocation of 
protected wildlife anticipated to be present, within the annual time period 
permitted for such relocations by separate legislation. A separate application 
for the leisure centre is planned to be submitted following this application, 
subject to its
[...]
SAL Backfill of 1.3m retaining wall to level a sloped 

area at the bottom of the residence garden 
(retrospective application). 

 WARD MEMBER(S) Debby Hallett 
Emily Smith 

 APPLICANT Mr Philip Taylorr 
 OFFICER Martin Deans 

 

 
 RECOMMENDATION 
 To grant planning permission subject to the following conditions: 

 
Standard 

 1. Approved plans. 
 
Compliance 

2. Retain existing boundary hedgerow – 2 metres in height. 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND PROPOSAL 
1.1 This application comes to the committee at the request of local councillor, 

Emily Smith. The site is within the rear garden of a detached house on 
Foxcombe Road, Boars Hill. The site lies within the Oxford Green Belt. To the 
north lies a detached house, The Copse, and to the west is another house 
known as Yatsden. To the east is Meriden, a building containing apartments. 
There is a general fall in levels in the locality from south-east to north-west. 
 

1.2 The application seeks retrospective planning permission for the raising of 
levels at the end of the garden, next to the north-west boundary, on a relatively 
narrow strip approximately 1m wide, and by up to a maximum of 1.5m in 
height. The raised level is consistent with the existing lower garden level. 
Permission is also sought for the construction of a retaining wall that has been 
built to contain the new level, and the retention of a laurel hedge that has been 
planted at the new level to provide screening. 
 

1.3 A greenhouse has been constructed close to the boundary. The applicant 
maintains this has been constructed on the existing garden level and not on 
the raised area, and is therefore permitted development. A wooden outbuilding 
has also been erected further back from the boundary. The site location plan is 
below and extracts from the application drawings are attached in appendix 1. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8

http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/java/planning/ApplicationDetails.jsp?REF=P17/V0918/HH


Vale of White Horse Distri
[...]
G WITH WORK. SUPPLYING THIS DRAWING IN DIGITAL 
FORMAT IS SOLELY FOR CONVENIENCE AND NO RELIANCE MAY 
BE PLACED ON ANY DIGITAL DATA. ALL DATA MUST BE CHECKED
AGAINST THE HARD COPY.

1/100A2 101

AB HR

101

RED COPSE

Claire Taylor and Philip Taylor
Red Copse
Foxcombe Road
Oxford
OX1 5DG

DRAWN BY / DATE

AB

ABHRA LLP
TEL: 07795143200
E-MAIL: alex@abhra.co.uk
www.abhra.co.uk

PROJECT:

NOTES:

1. Areas listed on the drawing are approximate and rounded up
to the nearest half meter
2. All door measurements are not structural openings

LEGEND:

C/H - Ceiling Heights
S/H - Window Sill Height
H/H - Window Head Height
D/H - Door Head Height

PLANNING

Existing Section A-A
& SECTIONS

Existing Plan Proposed Plan 02/04/2017

-

Planning Issue

02/04/2017 02/04/2017

130

Proposed Section A-A

Appendix 1

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Vale of White Horse District Council – Committee Report – 17 January 2018 

 

 
 APPLICATION NO. P17/V1055/HH 
 SITE Red Copse Foxcombe Road Boars Hill 

OXFORD, OX1 5DG 
 PARISH SUNNINGWELL 
 PROPOSAL Two storey side extension and rear extension 

(alternative scheme to alterations approved 
under applications P16/V2075/HH and 
P16/V3140/LDP) (as amended by drawing 125 
B and 220 B on 2 May 2017; addition of new 
boundary treatment to south east boundary, and 
as amended by drawing 101-120-GA-D and 
additional information 17-0939-V2 on 9 June 
2017; revised positioning of retaining wall, and 
as amended by drawing 101-222-GA-C and 
101-223-GA-C on 19 June 2017; levelled lawn). 

 WARD MEMBER(S) Debby Hallett 
Emily Smith 

 APPLICANT Mr Philip Taylorr 
 OFFICER Martin Deans 

 

 
 RECOMMENDATION 
 To grant planning permission subject to the following conditions: 

 
Standard 

 1. Commencement three years - full planning permission. 
2. Approved plans. 

 
Compliance 

3. Car parking. 
4. Tree protection 
5. Materials in accordance with application 
6. Boundary details in accordance with specified plan. 
7. Slab leve
[...]
with soil.

P
age 43



Section B Section E Section C

Section D

filter

air unit

boiler

+96.290
PlantPool 

by others

Gym
+96.290

NOTES:

1. Areas listed on the drawing are approximate 
and rounded up to the nearest half meter
2. All door measurements are not structural openings

LEGEND:

C/H - Ceiling Heights
S/H - Window Sill Height
H/H - Window Head Height
D/H - Door Head Height

PROPOSED PLANS

PROJECT:

Preliminary Issue

14/04/2017

1/50 101

HR

03/04/201703/04/2017

RED COPSE

101

D

A1

Planning Issue

ABHRA LLP
TEL: 07795143200
E-MAIL: alex@abhra.co.uk
www.abhra.co.uk

STATUS:

PROJECT

ARCHITECT

TBC

DATE REVISIONREV

CLIENT CONTRACTOR

DRAWING TITLE:

HR

09/06/2017

AB
DRAWN BY / DATE

HR

FORMAT: SCALE: DRAWING NUMBER:

REVPROJECT

SIGNED BY

NUMBER

GA

PACKAGE

120

A 22/01/2017 Preliminary Issue HR

HR20/01/2017- Preliminary Issue

HRB 10/04/2017

LOWER GROUND FLOOR

DO NOT SCALE FROM THIS DRAWING. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 
CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE AND REPORT ANY
DISCREPENCIES IN WRITING TO ABHRA LLP BEFORE 
PROCEEDING WITH WORK. SUPPLYING THIS DRAWING IN DIGITAL 
FORMAT IS SOLELY FOR CONVENIENCE AND NO RELIANCE MAY 
BE PLACED ON ANY DIGITAL DATA. ALL DATA MUST BE CHECKED
AGAINST THE HARD COPY.

Planning Issue

--

C

CHECKED / DATE

D

INFORMATION

Claire Taylor and Philip Taylor
Red Copse
Foxcombe Road
Oxford
OX1 5DG

0m 1m 2m

1:50

P
age 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	7 P17/V2898/FUL - Land North of Mably Way, Grove
	P17/V2898/FUL - Land North of Mably Way, Grove - Appendices
	Appendix 1 1of3
	Sheets
	509 - Location Plan (Red Line Boundary)


	Appendix 1 2of3
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	Appendix 1 3of3
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1




	8 P17/V0918/HH - Red Copse, Foxcombe Road, Boars Hill, Oxford, OX1 5DG
	P17/V0918/HH - Red Copse, Foxcombe Road, Boars Hill, Oxford - Appendices

	9 P17/V1055/HH - Red Copse, Foxcombe Road, Boars Hill, Oxford, OX1 5DG
	P17/V1055/HH - Red Copse, Foxcombe Road, Boars Hill, Oxford - Appendices


Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council - Planning Committee Minutes 

Wednesday, 17 January 2018  Pl.1 

Minutes 

of a meeting of the 

Planning Committee 

held on Wednesday, 17 January 2018 at 6.30 pm 
in the The Ridgeway, The Beacon, Portway, 
Wantage, OX12 9BY 
 

 

 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 
Members: Councillors Sandy Lovatt (Chairman), Janet Shelley (Vice-Chairman), 
Stuart Davenport, St John Dickson, Robert Hall, Jenny Hannaby, Anthony Hayward, 
Bob Johnston, Ben Mabbett, Chris McCarthy and Catherine Webber 
 
Officers: Holly Bates, Martin Deans, Adrian Duffield, and Nicola Meurer  
 
Also present: Councillor Emily Smith 
 

 

 

Pl.125 Chairman's announcements  
 
The chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting, outlined the procedure to be followed 
and advised on emergency evacuation arrangements. 
 

Pl.126 Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

Pl.127 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED:  to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2017 as a 
correct record and to agree that the Chairman sign them as such. 
 

Pl.128 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Bob Johnston declared in relation to applications P17/V0918/HH and 
P17/V1055/HH  - Red Copse, Foxcombe Road, Boars Hill, Oxford, that although he is 
County Councillor for Sunningwell and regularly attends their parish committee meetings, 
he leaves the room when planning matters are discussed. 
 
Councillor Ben Mabbett declared that in relation to application P17/V2898/FUL, he is a 
member of the Vale Project Board for the proposed new leisure centre and would therefore 
be stepping down for the consideration of this item. Councillor Chris McCarthy declared 
that he is a substitute for the same Board, but has not been involved in the project thus far. 
 
 



Vale Of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes 

Wednesday, 17 January 2018  Pl.2 

Pl.129 Urgent business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

Pl.130 Public participation  
 
The list showing members of the public who had registered to speak was tabled at the 
meeting. 
 

Pl.131 P17/V2898/FUL - Land North of Mably Way, Grove  
 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby, one of the local ward councillors, and Councillor Ben Mabbett 
stepped down from the committee and took no part in the debate or voting for this item. 
 
The committee considered application P17/V2898/FUL or the formation of a new road 
junction and access road into land north of Mably Way, Grove. 
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting. 
 
Julia Reynolds, a representative of Wantage Town Council, spoke objecting to the 
application.   
 
Julie Mabberley, a local resident, spoke objecting to the application.   
 
Jenny Bielby, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Jenny Hannaby, one of the local ward councillors, spoke objecting to the application.   
 
In response to questions raised by the committee, the officers reported that: 

 To condition a further pedestrian crossing on Mably Way would not be considered 
reasonable as Oxfordshire County Council (OCC) Highways have not deemed it 
necessary. A further transport assessment would be carried out as part of the 
second planning application for the leisure centre as a whole. 

 The standard of the proposed new footpath along the northern side of Mably Way to 
be provided by the Grove Airfield development is specified in the S106 agreement. 
OCC have requested that any additional footpath to be provided by this 
development is a 3m wide shared footpath/cycleway. 

 
A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application was declared carried on being 
put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P17/V2898/FUL, subject to the 
following conditions: 
 

1. Commencement within three years. 
2. Approved plans list. 
3. Natural England license required. 
4. Full details of access junction specification to be submitted. 
5. Full details of new footpaths and cycle paths to be submitted. 
6. Tree protection plan to be submitted. 
7. Replacement planting scheme to be submitted. 



Vale Of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes 

Wednesday, 17 January 2018  Pl.3 

Pl.132 P17/V0918/HH - Red Copse, Foxcombe Road, Boars Hill, 
Oxford  

 
The committee considered retrospective application P17/V0918/HH to level a sloped area 
at the bottom of the garden at Red Copse, Foxcombe Road, Boars Hill, Oxford. 
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting. 
 
Penny Hembrow and Simon Gregg spoke objecting to the application.   
 
Phil Taylor, the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Emily Smith, one of the local ward councillors, spoke objecting to the application.   
 
In response to questions raised by the committee, the officers reported that: 

 The greenhouse and garage as mentioned by the objectors are permitted under 
permitted development rights; 

 Ownership of the land is a civil matter and not to be determined in planning law; 

 Officers believe that there is no loss of openness or function of the greenbelt land 
as result of this application; 

 Although, there are differing accounts of the accuracy of recorded levels, officers 
have used calculations within the topographical study as these figures are evidential 
rather than anecdotal; 

 A condition to insist a fence is put in place until the planted laurel hedge grows to 
maturity thus creating adequate screening, was declared unreasonable by officers 
as it would be a temporary harsh structure; and 

 An informative can be included for appropriate screening for the side of the 
greenhouse facing neighbours. 

 
A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application with an extra informative 
relating to screening was declared carried on being put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P17/V0918/HH, subject to the 
following conditions: 
 

1. Approved plans. 
2. Retain existing boundary hedgerow – 2 metres in height. 

 
Informative: Some screening of the north-west wall of the greenhouse to be encouraged – 
for example, but the planting of a vine. 
 

Pl.133 P17/V1055/HH - Red Copse, Foxcombe Road, Boars Hill, 
Oxford  

 
The committee considered application P17/V1055/HH for a two-storey side extension and 
rear extension at Red Copse, Foxcombe Road, Boars Hill, Oxford. 
 
Consultations, representations, policy and guidance and the site’s planning history were 
detailed in the officer’s report which formed part of the agenda pack for this meeting. 
 



Vale Of White Horse District Council – Planning Committee Minutes 

Wednesday, 17 January 2018  Pl.4 

Officer update: an extra condition is recommended to prevent side openings of the 
proposed structure facing the neighbouring property. 
 
Colin Weyer and Simon Gregg spoke objecting to the application.   
 
Phil Taylor, the applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Emily Smith, one of the local ward councillors, spoke objecting to the application.   
 
In response to questions raised by the committee, the officers reported that: 

 Committee were reminded that they were required to determine whether the 
difference between what is allowed under permitted development rights and the 
proposal is sufficiently harmful to refuse; 

 A hand-digging condition around trees on site is not considered necessary by the 
arboriculturalist as there are no root systems in that area; 

 There will be an element of light loss to the neighbouring ground floor flat, but 
officers do not believe that the impact would be sufficiently harmful to warrant a 
refusal; and 

 It would not be reasonable to remove future permitted development rights as the 
site is not constrained. 

 
A motion, moved and seconded, to approve the application with an extra condition was 
declared carried on being put to the vote. 
 
RESOLVED: to grant planning permission for application P17/V1055/HH, subject to the 
following conditions: 
 

1. Commencement three years - full planning permission. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Car parking. 
4. Tree protection 
5. Materials in accordance with application. 
6. Boundary details in accordance with specified plan. 
7. Slab levels (as shown on plan). 
8. Contamination notification. 
9. No openings on side facing neighbours to the east. 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.55 pm 
 


